

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution 17-091 to approve the election date change for the governing board members of school and community college districts, members of the county board of education and directors of special districts to the same day as the Statewide General Election in accordance with the attached list pursuant to the Uniform District Election Law and SB 415.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 21st day of March 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting on March 21, 2017.

Dated: March 27, 2017 File ID: RES 17-029 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denisi Hancock

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 17-091
Resolution of the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors to approve the election date change for the
governing board members of school and community
college districts, members of the county board of
education and directors of special districts to the same
day as the Statewide General Election in accordance
with the attached list pursuant to the Uniform District
Election Law and SB 415

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has received requests and Resolutions from the county board of education, and the school, community college, and special districts, named on the list attached hereto as Exhibit A, requesting that the election of governing board members and directors be conducted on the same day as the Statewide General Election; and

WHEREAS, California Elections Code sections 1302(b), 10404.5 and 10405.7 allow schools and community colleges, and county board of education, to request consolidation of their elections with the Statewide General Election; and

WHEREAS, California Elections Code sections 1303(b) and 10404 allow special districts to request consolidation of their elections with the Statewide General Election; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Registrar of Voters has determined that the change will not cause the ballot style, computer capacity, or voter equipment to be exceeded;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Monterey County Registrar of Voters to move the districts' odd-year elections and consolidate them with the Statewide General Election, and consolidate the districts' next election with the November 6, 2018 Statewide General Election.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried this 21st day of March 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting on March 21, 2017.

Dated: March 27, 2017 File Number: RES 17-029 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denie Hanock Deputy

SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS	
Alisal Union School District	
Big Sur Unified School District	
Bradley Union School District	
Carmel Unified School District	
Chualar Union School District	
Gonzales Unified School District	
Graves Elementary Union School District	
Greenfield Union School District	
Hartnell Community College District	
King City Union School District	
Lagunita Elementary School District	
Mission Union School District	
Monterey County Board of Education	
Monterey Peninsula Community College District	
Monterey Peninsula Unified School District	
Pacific Grove Unified School District	
Salinas City Elementary School District	
Salinas Union High School District	
San Antonio Union School District	
San Ardo Elementary Union School District	
San Lucas Union School District	
Santa Rita Union School District	
Soledad Unified School District	
South Monterey County Joint Union High School District	
Spreckels Union School District	
Washington Union School District	

SPECIAL DISTRICTS
Cachagua Fire Protection District
Carmel Area Wastewater District
Carmel Valley Recreation & Park District
Castroville Community Services District
Cypress Fire Protection District
Gonzales Rural Fire Protection District
Greenfield Fire Protection District
Greenfield Memorial District
Monterey Peninsula Water Management District
North County Fire Protection District
Pebble Beach Community Services District
San Ardo Water District
San Lucas Water District
Santa Lucia Community Services District
Spreckels Community Services District
Spreckels Memorial District